
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Planning 
Committee   
 
Tuesday, 19th April 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 27th 
April, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001  

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001  

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 
pandemic  
 
These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  

2



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 27th April, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd February 
2022 
 

To Follow 

 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 
 

 

5.   Application No. 21/00720/FUL - Change of use from a residential 
garden to beer garden and erection of a smoking shed/covered 
area - 47 Wharf Road Pinxton Nottingham NG16 6LH 
 

4 - 22 

 REPORTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

6.   Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring 
 

23 - 29 

7.   Statement of Community Involvement: draft for public 
consultation 
 

30 - 74 

3



PARISH Pinxton Parish 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Change of use from a residential garden to beer garden and erection of a 

smoking shed/covered area 
LOCATION  47 Wharf Road Pinxton Nottingham NG16 6LH 
APPLICANT  Kelly Allcock  
APPLICATION NO.  21/00720/FUL       
CASE OFFICER   Miss Kay Gregory  
DATE RECEIVED   29th November 2021   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
 
This application has been submitted to seek full planning permission for a change of use from 
a garden at the rear of 47 Wharf Road into a beer garden with erection of a smoking shelter, 
ancillary to the operations of a Micro-pub (The Headstocks) at 47 Wharf Road, approved by 
reason of planning permission 20/00043/VAR. 
 
This application has been called into Planning Committee by Councillor Dooley for the 
following reasons: 

 Disturbance to residents through noise and anti-social behaviour. 

 Bottles left on window sills. 

 Parking on adjacent driveway and obstruction to access. 
 
The ‘material planning considerat
[...]
de.  Licensing 
has been notified that the area of the beer garden has been reduced. 
 

8



PROPOSAL 
 
This application is seeking full planning permission to change the use of the former rear 
garden of 47 Wharf Road into a beer garden, ancillary to the operations at The Headstocks 
micro-pub. 
 

 
 

Given the reduction in the extent of the application site boundary, the space available for 
benches is reduced.  The proposed smoking shelter will be of timber construction, with 
dimensions of 4m x 3m, positioned at the bottom of the beer garden.  The smoking shelter will 
be open fronted, and one side will be partly open. 
 
Access into the beer garden will be from the rear door of the pub only.   
 
AMENDMENTS 
 

 Proposed site plan and location plan - JW1/08/20 Revision B; received 31st March 
2022. 

 Additional noise information and Noise Management Plan received on the 8th February 
2022. 

 
EIA SCREENING OPINION 
 
The proposal is not EIA development. 
 
HISTORY  
  
18/00637/FUL Grant 

conditionally 
Change of use from a charity shop to a micro-pub 

  
20/00043/VAR Grant Variation of condition 3 (opening hours) of planning 

9



conditionally permission 18/00637/FUL to open between 16:00 and 
23:00 from Monday to Thursday, between 14:00 and 
23:00 on Fridays, and between 12:00 and 23:00 on 
Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays 

  
CONSULTATIONS 
 
BDC Environmental Health – see Residential Amenity section for full consideration of their 
comments. 

 Received 3/3/22 - We have now had chance to review the Noise Management Plan 
submitted by the applicant and can confirm that Environmental Health have no 
comments to make providing the Noise Management Plan is implemented and retained 
thereafter. 

 
BDC Licensing 

 No objections. 
 
DCC Highways 

 It is noted that the Highway Authority did not raise any objection to the application for 
change of use from a charity shop to a micro-brewery.  What seems to be unclear, 
however, is whether the inten
[...]
 applicant has submitted information in respect of sound readings at the property, and 
have submitted a Noise Management Plan which has been agreed by the environmental 
health officer. 
 
The pub, and proposed beer garden are within the Local Shopping Centre of Pinxton where 
these types of community facilities are typically supported, provided the development is 
located and designed to minimise its impact on the amenity of adjoining or nearby properties 
and that any impact will be at an acceptable level.  It is considered that provided the Noise 
Management Plan is fully adhered to, and that customers respect that there are residential 
properties around the site, any potential for noise and disturbance can be effectively managed 
through the ongoing implementation of the approved Noise Management Plan.   
 
As such, it is recommended that the Planning Committee approve the application, subject to 
conditions, in accordance with the officer recommendation.   
 
RECOMMENDATION – Grant with conditions 
 
Conditions 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the amended 

site location plan / block plan, received on the 31st March 2022. 
 
2.     The beer garden, which is the subject of this application shall closed to customers at 

10pm every night, and there shall be no external activities carried out within this area 
after that time. 

 
3.     The development hereby permitted shall strictly accord with the Noise Management Plan 

submitted on the 8th February 2022. 
 
4.     Within 3 months from the date of this permission, a boundary treatment plan, and 

20



timetable for implementation shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The boundary treatments shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such for the life of the 
development. 

 
Reasons for Conditions 
 
1.     To define the terms of this permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2.     To protect the amenity of residents living adjacent to the application site, in compliance 

with policies SC3 and SC11 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
3.     To ensure that the applicant has taken and maintained any necessary measures to 

prevent disturbance to adjacent residents.  In the interests of residential amenity and in 
compliance with policies SC3 and SC11 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
4.     To provide a clear distinction between the commercial and residential uses, to improve 

the appearance of the application site, and to provide additional noise mitigation 
measures.  In the interests of visual and residential amenity and in compliance with 
policies SS1, SC3 and SC11 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
Notes 
 
1. In compliance with condition 2, the applicant shall ensure that this is adhered to for the 

life of the development.  All bottles, glasses and other litter shall be cleared from this 
area as soon as the beer garden closes to prevent potentially unacceptable noise levels 
in the beer garden after 10pm. 

 
2. The applicant shall ensure that any established right of way over the beer garden must 

be kept clear at all times, and customers shall need to be informed of the potential for 
vehicles accessing the beer garden, in the interests of customer safety. 

 
3. In compliance with condition 3 above, the applicant is encouraged to maintain a diary of 

sound levels and instances of unacceptable behaviour from the site, in the event that 
complaints are received. 

 
4. In compliance with condition 4 above, the applicant is advised that the boundary 

treatment shall need to provide a good standard of privacy between the application site 
and adjacent properties.  The applicant shall also ensure that any rights of access to 
adjacent gardens is maintained. 

 
5. The applicant is required to ensure that access to, and exit from the beer garden shall 

be via the rear door of The Headstocks only.  There shall be no access from the 
driveway at the side of number 47 at any time, as this area is outside of the application 
site boundary and is required for access to the rear of properties on Wharf Road. 

 
6. The applicant is advised to make visual improvements, and to provide some biodiversity 

to the beer garden through the provision of native landscaping.  The Local Planning 
Authority can provide advice and assistance in regard to this provision. 

21



7. The extent of the application site boundary has been reduced during processing of the 
application.  The applicant is strongly advised to contact the Bolsover District Council 
Licensing department for advice on whether an amended License application is required 
to account for the reduction in the area of the beer garden. 

 
Statement of Decision Process 
 
Officers have worked positively and pro-actively with the applicant to address issues raised 
during the consideration of the application.  The proposal has been considered against the 
policies and guidelines adopted by the Council and the decision has been taken in 
accordance with the objectives of the Framework.   
 
Equalities Statement 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have any 
direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or any group 
of people with a shared protected characteristic. 
 
Human Rights Statement 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) relevant to 
planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable time), Article 8 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), Article 14 (Prohibition 
of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development should 
be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In carrying out this 
‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the potential for these 
proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human rights has been 
addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of the ECHR. 
 
 

22



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee on 23rd April 2022 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director: Development  
 

UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENT MONITORING 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Chris McKinney 
Interim Planning Policy Manager 
 

Contact Details 
 

01246 242292 chris.mckinney@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To provide a progress report in respect of the monitoring of Section 106 
Agreements in order to give members the opportunity to assess the 
effectiveness of the Council’s monitoring procedures. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 S106 agreements are a type of legal agreement between the Council and 

landowners / developers that are often completed alongside applications for 
planning permission for major developments. They are needed to deal with the 
additional pressures on infrastructure that result from the new development. They 
are only required where the effects of the development would otherwise be 
unacceptable in planning terms and where they cannot be dealt with by 
conditions of the planning permission. 
 

1.2 As can be observed, implementation of these Section 106 Agreements in a timely 
manner alongside the build-out of the approved developments is important as 
failure to achieve this will mean important infrastructure improvements lag behind 
the impact of the development. 
 

1.3 Furthermore, if the Council fails to spend monies provided through the Section 
106 Agreement within a set period, often within 5-years of entering into the 
agreement, there is a risk to the Council that the developer would be entitled to 
request the money back. This risk is thankfully relatively low but it is one that the 

23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:chris.mckinney@bolsover.gov.uk


 

Council must take seriously due to both the negative impact on the affected local 
community and the consequential reputational impact on the Council. 
 

1.4 To manage and mitigate this serious risk the Council has approved a procedure 
for recording and monitoring Section 106 Agreements and this was most recently 
approved by Planning Committee at its meeting in January 2019. This governs 
the work of the Council’s cross-departmental Section 106 Monitoring Group. 
 

1.5 In accordance with this approved procedure, following the quarterly Section 106 
Monitoring Group meeting officers provide a progress report to the Planning 
Committee in respect of the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements. This 
progress report is required by the procedure to highlight any sums at risk of 
clawback that need spending within 12 months. 
 

1.6 This report is the quarterly progress report following the meeting of the Section 
106 Monitoring Group held on 2nd February 2022. 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Members will recall that four sums were identified in the report to Members in June 

2021 as being at risk of clawback that need spending within 12 months, namely: 
 

a. The Brambles, Doe Lea - Art £4,361.11 (spend by date expired) 
b. Sterry House Farm - Informal POS £12,107 by 06.02.22 
c. Sterry House Farm - Art £3,045 by 18.04.22 
[...]


 

 Meridian Close - Informal POS £27,475.69 & Outdoor 
Sport £24,547.95 by 22.12.22 
(Financial spreadsheet lines 81 & 82) 
 
MC to look at what improvements needed at King George’s 
Recreation Ground, progress discussions with Old Bolsover 
Town Council about bringing forward this project and update 
at January 2022 meeting. 

 
 
 
 
MC 
 
 
 

26



 

 
Update 
MC advised that he will liaise with Old Bolsover Town Council 
to agree an improvement plan for King George’s Recreation 
Ground. 
 
New Actions 
MC to progress and update at the April 2022 meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MC 

 

2.4 As can be seen, it was reported that the Sterry House Farm sum of £12,107 for 
Informal Public Open Space (POS) had been spent and the Clowne Gateway 
Environmental Improvement Scheme delivered. However, the sum of £3,045 for 
Public Art remained outstanding and the Community Arts Development Officer 
advised that he was urgently establishing an alternative suitable scheme that could 
be delivered to ensure the S106 monies are spent prior to 18th April 2022 deadline. 
At the time of writing, the Community Arts Development Officer has advised that 
an alternative suitable scheme had been established and that the monies had paid 
for the development of a community arts resource to address anti-social behaviour 
on green spaces in the Clowne Parish area. 
 

2.5 The Thurgaton Way Phase 2 sum of £30,132 for health is still yet to be transferred 
to the NHS for Primary Health Care improvements at the Staffa GP Practice in 
Tibshelf despite significant chasing. However, further to the update above the NHS 
Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group, the NHS organisation 
responsible for facilitating the increase to capacity at the Staffa GP Practice, has 
advised that they are currently working with the practice and their landlord to 
convert two existing admin rooms to form new clinical consultation rooms. These 
new consultation rooms are intended to be multi-functional, so providing further 
appointment availability to local residents in advance of the planned extension of 
the Staffa GP Practice building. At the time of writing, the plans for the new clinical 
consultation rooms are expected to be finalised during April 2022, enabling the 
sum of £30,132 to be transferred to the NHS and the conversion work to take place 
and be completed prior to the 1st August 2022 date. This situation has been 
reported to the Leader and he is supportive of continuing the taken approach to 
ensure the money is transferred in a timely manner. 
 

2.6 The four new sums remain unspent but as is stated above work is ongoing to 
deliver the specified works in the required time. Beyond these cases, progress 
continues to be made but officers will continue to monitor and pursue the 
implementation of the Section 106 Agreements. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The implementation of Section 106 Agreements in a timely manner is essential to 

achieving sustainable growth across the District and protecting the quality of life 
for the District’s residents and businesses. 
 

3.2 As a result, it is important that Members receive information about the progress 
being made by the various Council departments to deliver Section 106 

27



 

Agreements and to give Members the opportunity to assess the effectiveness of 
the monitoring procedures. 
 

3.3 Therefore, it is recommended that Members note the contents of the report and 
highlight any concerns about the implementation of the Section 106 Agreements 
listed. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Providing a progress report in respect of the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements 

to Planning Committee address recommendations made in the 2016 Audit report 
and has been agreed by members of the Planning Committee as part of the 
procedure for recording and monitoring Section 106 Agreements. Therefore, 
officers have not considered alternative options. 

 
__________________
[...]
is role is important as one of 
the Local Plan Examination’s tests of legal compliance is whether the Council’s 
public consultation took place in accordance with the Statement of Community 
Involvement. 
 

1.3 In addition, the Statement of Community Involvement has guided the Council’s 
public engagement on planning applications since it was published in 2017. The 
Statement of Community Involvement is also the appropriate document to refer to 

30

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jonathan.Hendy@bolsover.gov.uk


 

if the Council receives complaints about its consultation methods in both the plan 
making and development management processes.  

 
1.4 The Council’s recently published Local Development Scheme highlights that the 

Statement of Community Involvement needs to be updated by October 2023 as 
part of the Council’s duties to keep planning documents up to date and sets out 
the timetable for both public consultation on a draft Statement of Community 
Involvement and adoption. 
 

1.5 This report implements this timetable and seeks approval to start a 6-week 
public consultation exercise on the prepared draft Statement of Community 
Involvement in May. The findings of this public consultation exercise will be 
taken into account and a final version prepared, which will be brought back to 
Planning Committee for adoption in advance of October 2022. 

 
National Planning Reforms and Public Engagement 
 

1.6 The Government published its Planning White Paper in 2020 and this proposed a 
greater emphasis on effective community involvement to ensure good quality front 
loading engagement where the White Paper says – 
 

‘democratise the planning process by putting a new emphasis on engagement 
at the plan-making stage’ and ‘…create great communities through world-class 
civic engagement and proactive plan-making’ (PWP, 2020: pgs. 20-21).  

 
1.7 The Government followed up the Planning White Paper in 2022 with its Levelling-

up White Paper, which amongst its many propos

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday 27th April 2022 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Paul Cooper, Chris Kane and Duncan 
McGregor. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Kay (Planning Manager), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director -
Development), Chris McKinney (Interim Planning Policy Manager), Julie Ann 
Middleditch (Conservation Officer), Jon Hendy (Senior Planner (Planning Policy)), 
Jenny Owen (Legal Executive) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
PL43-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Jim Clifton. 
 
 
PL44-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
PL45-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
PL46-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held on 23rd February 

2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
PL47-21/22 APPLICATION NO. 21/00720/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM A 

RESIDENTIAL GARDEN TO BEER GARDEN AND ERECTION OF A 
SMOKING SHED/COVERED AREA - 47 WHARF ROAD PINXTON 
NOTTINGHAM NG16 6LH 
 

Application No. 21/00720/FUL - Change of use from a residential garden to beer garden 
and erection of a smoking shed/covered area - 47 Wharf Road, Pinxton. 

 
Committee considered a detailed report presented by the Planning Manager in relation to 
the above application. 
 
The application was seeking full planning permission to change the use of the former rear 
garden of 47 Wharf Road into a beer garden, ancillary to the operations at The 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

Headstocks micro-pub. 
 
Further detail was included in the Supplementary Report which advised of one further 
letter of objection, however, the issues highlighted in this additional representation had 
already been considered in the original officer report.  
 
The officer recommendation was not for a temporary consent, as it was considered 
that the operation of the beer garden was acceptable in planning terms on a 
permanent basis.  The property already had a permanent premises license granted 
for the use of the beer garden in connection with the premises.   
 
The Planning Manager read out a statement on behalf of Councillor Mary Dooley who 
had called in the application and could not be in attendance at the meeting. The 
statement spoke against the application. 
 
The Planning Manager read out a statement on behalf of Julie Keward, who had not 
been able to attend the meeting.  The statement spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Ian Allcock (applicant) attended the meeting and spoke for the application. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 
RESOLVED that the application be granted with conditions. 
 
Conditions 
 
1.   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

amended site location plan / block plan, received on the 31st March 2022. 
 
2.     The beer garden, which is the subject of this application shall closed to customers at 

10pm every night, and there shall be no external activities carried out within this 
area after that time. 

 
3.     The development hereby permitted shall strictly accord with the Noise Management 

Plan submitted on the 8th February 2022. 
 
4.    Within 3 months from the date of this permission, a boundary treatment plan, and 

timetable for implementation shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The boundary treatments shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such for the life of the 
development. 

 
Reasons for Conditions 
 
1.     To define the terms of this permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2.  To protect the amenity of residents living adjacent to the application site, in 

compliance with policies SC3 and SC11 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
3.     To ensure that the applicant has taken and maintained any necessary measures to 

prevent disturbance to adjacent residents.  In the interests of residential amenity 
and in compliance with policies SC3 and SC11 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

4.   To provide a clear distinction between the commercial and residential uses, to 
improve the appearance of the application site, and to provide additional noise 
mitigation measures.  In the interests of visual and residential amenity and in 
compliance with policies SS1, SC3 and SC11 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
Notes 
 
1. In compliance with condition 2, the applicant shall ensure that this is adhered to for 

the life of the development.  All bottles, glasses and other litter shall be cleared from 
this area as soon as the beer garden closes to prevent potentially unacceptable 
noise levels in the beer garden after 10pm. 

 
2. The applicant shall ensure that any established right of way over the beer garden 

must be kept clear at all times, and customers shall need to be informed of the 
potential for vehicles accessing the beer garden, in the interests of customer safety. 

 
3. In compliance with condition 3 above, the applicant is encouraged to maintain a 

diary of sound levels and instances of unacceptable behaviour from the site, in the 
event that complaints are received. 

 
4. In compliance with condition 4 above, the applicant is advised that the boundary 

treatment shall need to provide a good standard of privacy between the application 
site and adjacent properties.  The applicant shall also ensure that any rights of 
access to adjacent gardens is maintained. 

 
5. The applicant is required to ensure that access to, and exit from the beer garden 

shall be via the rear door of The Headstocks only.  There shall be no access from 
the driveway at the side of number 47 at any time, as this area is outside of the 
application site boundary and is required for access to the rear of properties on 
Wharf Road. 

 
6. The applicant is advised to make visual improvements, and to provide some 

biodiversity to the beer garden through the provision of native landscaping.  The 
Local Planning Authority can provide advice and assistance in regard to this 
provision. 

 
7. The extent of the application site boundary has been reduced during processing of 

the application.  The applicant is strongly advised to contact the Bolsover District 
Council Licensing department for advice on whether an amended License 
application is required to account for the reduction in the area of the beer garden. 

 
Statement of Decision Process 
 
Officers have worked positively and pro-actively with the applicant to address issues 
raised during the consideration of the application.  The proposal has been considered 
against the policies and guidelines adopted by the Council and the decision has been 
taken in accordance with the objectives of the Framework.   
 
Equalities Statement 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 

advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have 
any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or 
any group of people with a shared protected characteristic. 
 
Human Rights Statement 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) 
relevant to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable 
time), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), 
Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development 
should be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In 
carrying out this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the 
potential for these proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human 
rights has been addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of 
the ECHR. 
The applicant or The agent on behalf of the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application.  
 
Committee considered the application having regard to the Bolsover District Local Plan, 
the emerging Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(Planning Manager (Development Control)) 

 
PL48-21/22 UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENT MONITORING 

 
i) Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring 

 
Committee considered a report which provided progress in respect of the monitoring 
of Section 106 Agreements in order to give Members the opportunity to assess the 
effectiveness of the Council’s monitoring procedures.   
 
The Council had approved a procedure for recording and monitoring Section 106 
Agreements in 2019.  This procedure governed the work of the Council’s cross-
departmental Section 106 Monitoring Group who provided a progress report to Planning 
Committee highlighting any sums at risk of clawback that needed spending within 12 
months.  The report was the quarterly progress report following the meeting of the 
Section 106 Monitoring Group held on 2nd February 2022. 
 
Councillor Adams requested that future reports showed information in a graph format at 
each stage S106 monies were due per development and when monies had to be spent 
by.  The Interim Planning Policy Manager advised Committee that the Annual Funding 
Statement would be presented to Members soon and would cover the graphs Councillor 
Adams referred to - the report to be considered at this meeting was in relation to the 
S106 monies which were coming to the end of their 5 year period. 
 
Councillor McGregor raised serious concern regarding the time factors involved in 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 

relation to some of the S106 monies as set out in the report and stated that serious 
discussions needed to take place with officers.  He referred to paragraph 1.3 of the report 
which clearly stated that a developer was entitled to request S106 money back if the 
Council failed to spend monies within a set period of time.  Further, the negative impact 
on the affected local community and the consequential reputational impact on the Council 
if this happened.   
 
The Interim Planning Policy Manager stated that Members were right to raise their 
concern.  He provided an update to Committee that the Community Arts Development 
Officer had advised that an alternative suitable scheme had been established and the 
sum of £3,045 for Public Art had paid for the development of a community arts resource 
to address anti-social behaviour on green spaces in the Clowne Parish area and this 
money was spent prior to 18th April 2022 deadline. 
 
In relation to the Thurgaton Way Phase 2 sum of £30,132 for health, plans for new clinical 
consultation rooms were expected to be finalised during April 2022, enabling the sum of 
£30,132 to be transferred to the NHS and the conversion work to take place and be 
completed prior to the 1st August 2022 date.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
Councillor Chris Kane left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
PL49-21/22 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT: DRAFT FOR 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

i) Statement of Community Involvement: draft for public consultation 
 
Committee considered a detailed report which sought Members’ approval to consult on a 
draft Statement of Community Involvement.  The draft Statement was attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 
The Council’s recently published Local Development Scheme (February 2022), set out a 
timetable for the preparation of a new Statement of Community Involvement by October 
2022, as part of the Council’s duties to keep planning documents up to date.   
 
The report for Members consideration implemented the timetable and sought 
approval to start a 6-week public consultation exercise in May 2022.  The findings of 
the public consultation exercise would be taken into account and a final Statement of 
Community Involvement prepared, which would be presented to the Local Plan 
Steering Group and then to Planning Committee for adoption in advance of October 
2022.  It was proposed that the consultation exercise commenced on Friday 6 th May 
2022 for a 6 week period through to Friday 17 th June 2022. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted that the Council was a pilot authority for the 
Government’s digital planning reforms and their PropTech Engagement Fund, and was 
also trialling some of the latest techniques to strengthen public engagement. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 

RESOLVED that the draft Statement of Community Involvement, as attached at Appendix 
A to the report, be approved for a public consultation exercise as outlined in the report. 
 

(Planning Manager/Senior Planner (Planning Policy)) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1100 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


